PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement :

.

v. : C-2022-3032542

:

Homestead Taxi LLC

FINAL ORDER

In accordance with the provisions of Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(h), the decision of Administrative Law Judge John M. Coogan dated February 13, 2023, has become final without further Commission action;

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. That the Motion for Default Judgment filed by the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement against Homestead Taxi LLC at Docket No. C-2022-3032542 is granted.
- 2. That the Formal Complaint filed by the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement against Homestead Taxi LLC at Docket No. C-2022-3032542 is sustained.
- 3. That within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's final order in this matter, Homestead Taxi LLC, shall remit \$769 payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" by check, money order, or certified funds, to:

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

4. That if Homestead Taxi, LLC, fails to make the payment required by

Ordering Paragraph No. 3 above within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's final

order in this matter:

a. The Certificate of Public Convenience held by Homestead Taxi, LLC, shall be

cancelled without further action by this Commission;

b. The Bureau of Administrative Services, Assessment Section, shall refer this

matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for appropriate action;

and

c. A copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Pennsylvania

Department of Transportation for the suspension or revocation of vehicle

registrations that were used under Homestead Taxi, LLC's operating authority.

5. That after Homestead Taxi, LLC, remits \$769 as required by Ordering

Paragraph No. 3, the Secretary's Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ENTERED: March 17, 2023

2